Trade receivables  0.02  #  0.04  –
Supplier's credit  4.01  0.53  –  –
Trade payables  0.11  0.16  –  0.01
Forward contracts for payables  0.84  0.31  –  –

		  Particulars of un-hedged foreign currency asset / liability as at Balance Sheet date

In Crores
Currencies Nature As at March 31, 2025  As at March 31, 2024

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount (`) Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount (`)

USD Asset  0.08  7.06  0.02  1.41

EURO Asset  #  0.18  #  0.09

GBP Asset  0.02  2.72  0.04  4.52

EURO * Liability  0.45  41.49  0.38  34.36

USD Liability  0.06  4.97  3.28  273.76

DKK Liability  –  –  0.01  0.14

		  # Amount less than 50,000/-

		  * In FY 2024-25, out of the total unhedged of EURO 0.45 Crore, EURO 0.37 Crore is partially hedged.

4.09 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Contd...)

243

STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

		  Foreign currency sensitivity

		�  1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on Profit / (loss) after Tax and impact on
Equity :

` Crores
Currencies Impact on profit / (loss) after Tax and Equity

March 31,
2025

March 31,
2024

March 31,
2025

March 31,
2024

1 % increase 1 % increase 1 % decrease 1 % decrease

USD  0.02  (2.72)  (0.02)  2.72

EURO  (0.41)  (0.34)  0.41  0.34

GBP  0.03  0.05  (0.03)  (0.05)

DKK  –  #  –  #

Total  (0.36)  (3.01)  0.36  3.01

# Amount less than 50,000/-

	 ii. 	 Market Risk - Interest Rate

		�  The interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.

		�  The Company borrows at variable as well as fixed interest rates and the same is managed by the Company by constantly
monitoring the trends and expectations. In order to reduce the overall interest cost, the Company has borrowed in a mix
of short term and long term loans.

` Crores

Particulars As at March 31,

2025 2024

Variable rate borrowings 699.89 987.92

Fixed rate borrowings 197.96 154.86

		  Interest rate sensitivity analysis

		�  The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates on the borrowings at the end
of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at
the end of the reporting period was outstanding for whole of the year. A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used for
internal review by the key management personnel.

` Crores

Particulars Impact on profit / (loss)
and Equity

March 31,
2025

March 31,
2024

Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points *  (7.00)  (9.88)

Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points *  7.00  9.88

* Assuming all other variables as constant

4.09 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Contd...)

PRISM JOHNSON LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

244

4.10 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

Relationships

Particulars Ownership interest
As at March 31,

2025 2024
Subsidiaries :
Raheja QBE General Insurance Company Limited 51% 51%
H. & R. Johnson (India) TBK Limited 100% 100%
TBK Venkataramiah Tile Bath Kitchen Private Limited 100% 100%
TBK Rangoli Tile Bath Kitchen Private Limited 100% 100%
TBK Samiyaz Tile Bath Kitchen Private Limited 100% 100%
RMC Readymix Porselano (India) Limited 100% 100%
Prism Concrete Solutions Limited (w.e.f. October 26, 2023) 100% 100%
Prism Johnson Building Solutions Limited (w.e.f. October 19, 2023) 100% 100%
PJL Cement Limited (w.e.f. November 7, 2023) 100% 100%
TBK Prathap Tile Bath Kitchen Private Limited 98% 98%
Sentini Cermica Private Limited 50% 50%
Antique Granito Private Limited (Formerly known as Antique Marbonite Private Limited) 50% 50%
Stellar Ceramics Private Limited (Formerly known as Spectrum Johnson Tiles Private Limited) 50% 50%
Small Luxetile Private Limited (Formerly known as Small Johnson Floor Tiles Private Limited) 50% 50%
Sunbath Sanitary Private Limited (w.e.f. August 22, 2024) 50% –
Coral Gold Tiles Private Limited 50% 50%
Sanskar Ceramics Private Limited 50% 50%

Joint Ventures :
Ardex Endura (India) Private Limited 50% 50%
TBK Deepgiri Tile Bath Kitchen Private Limited 50% 50%
TBK Florance Ceramics Private Limited 50% 50%

Associates :
CSE Solar Parks Satna Private Limited 27.95% 27.95%
Sunspring Solar Private Limited 27% 27%
ReNew Green (MPR Two) Private Limited (w.e.f. May 31, 2023) 45% 45%

Companies in which Directors and / or their relatives have significant influence
Matsyagandha Investment and Finance Private Limited
Hathway Cable and Datacom Limited

Others - Significant Influence
Countrywide Exports Private Limited

Key Management Personnel (KMP) Non-Executive Directors
Executive Directors Non-independent
Mr. Vijay Aggarwal, Managing Director Mr. Rajan B. Raheja, Director
Mr. Raakesh Jain, Executive Director & CEO (Cement) (w.e.f. August 17,2024) Mr. Akshay R. Raheja, Director
Mr. Vivek K. Agnihotri, Executive Director & CEO (Cement) (upto August 16, 2024)
Mr. Sarat Chandak, Executive Director & CEO (HRJ) Independent